RESOLUTION NO. 19-019

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CARSON, CALIFORNIA,
APPROVING THE AMENDED & RESTATED TENTATIVE AGREEMENT FOR A SUCCESSOR
MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING {DEAL POINTS) BETWEEN THE CITY OF CARSON
AND THE ASSOCIATION OF MANAGEMENT EMPLOYEES (AME) FOR THE PERIOD OF
JANUARY 1, 2017 to JUNE 30, 2021.

WHEREAS, the City of Carson (City) has and continued to recognize the Association of Management
Employees (AME) as the sole exclusive bargaining agents for those City employees designated as being
in the Management Employees Bargaining Unit for all matters concerning wages, hours and working

conditions;

WHEREAS, the most current Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) and its subsequent
Amendment No. 1 expired between the City and AME expired on December 31, 2016;

WHEREAS, the City labor relations representatives and AME labor representatives successfully met
and conferred to negotiate a successor MOU between the parties pursuant to both the Meyers-Milias-
Brown Act (MMBA] (Government Code Sections 3500-3511) and the City's Employer-Employee Relation
Resoiution No. 85-107, and jointly prepared and executed a Tentative Agreement For A Successor MOU
(deal points) between the City and AME for the period January 1, 2017 through and including June 30,
2020, which was accepted, approved, and adopted by the City of Carson City Council on June 19, 2018;

WHEREAS, the AME labor representatives thereafter proposed to amend the Tentative Agreement
For A Successor MOU to include a fifth (5) year on the contract term of the proposed successor MOU in
exchange for an additional 1% COLA in year 3, fixed 3% COLAs in years 3 and 4, and a 3% COLA in year 5,
which was accepted by the City labor representatives;

WHEREAS, MMBA Section 3505.1 provides that: “If a tentative agreement is reached by the
authorized representatives of the public agency and a recognized employee organization, the governing
body shall vote to accept or reject the tentative agreement within 30 days of the date it is first
considered at a duly noticed public meeting. If the governing body adopts the tentative agreement, the
parties shall jointly prepare a written memorandum of understanding...;” and

WHEREAS, the City labor relations representatives and AME labor representatives have jointly
prepared and executed, and AME members have ratified, an Amended & Restated Tentative Agreement
For A Successor MOU (deal points) between the City and AME for the period lanuary 1, 2017 through
and including June 30, 2021, and have agreed to prepare and execute 2 final successor MOU between
the City and AME for the same period.

NOW, THEREFORE, THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CARSON, CALIFORNIA, HEREBY FINDS,
DETERMINES AND RESOLVES AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. The above recitals are true and correct.
Section 2. The City Council accepts, approves, and adopts the Amended & Restated Tentative

Agreement For A Successor MOU (deal points) between the City and AME for the period January 1,
2017 through and including June 30, 2021, a copy of which is attached hereto as Attachment 1.

RESOLUTION NO. 19-019
Page 1 of 2




Section 3. The City Clerk shall certify to the passage and adoption of this Resolution and enter
it into the book of original resolutions.

Section 4. This resolution shall be effective immediately upon is passage and adoption.

Section 5. The City labor representatives and AME labor representatives are directed to jointly
prepare and submit to this City Council for acceptance, approval and adoption, a written successor
memorandum of understanding reflecting the Amended & Restated Tentative Agreement deal

points per Califarnia Government Code Section 3505.1.

PASSED, APPROVED and ADOPTED this 8" day of January, 2019.

APPROVED AS TO FORM: CITY OF CARSON:
g}fﬂ Con )
}\, Sunny K. Soltani, City Attornéy '; ert Robles, Mayar

Donesia Gause- Aldana MMC, City Clerk

STATE OF CALIFORNIA )
COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES ) ss.
CITY OF CARSON )

I, Donesia Gause-Aldana, City Clerk of the City of Carson, California, hereby attest to and certify that the
foregoing resolution, being Resolution No. 19-019, adopted by the City of Carson City Council at its
meeting held on January 8, 2019, by the following vote:

AYES: COUNCIL MEMBERS:  Hilton, Davis-Holmes, Hicks, Dear
NOES: COUNCIL MEMBERS: None

ABSTAIN: COUNCIL MEMBERS: None

ABSENT: COUNCIL MEMBERS:  Robles

(\ Ll
Donesi?Gaus%—Aldana, MMC, City Clerk

Or\_,ﬁ

RESOLUTION NO. 19-019
Page 2 of 2




s - o A T e T

AMENDED & RESTATED TENTATIVE AGREEMENT
FOR A SUCCESSOR MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING
Per Californin Government Code Section 3505.1
Between
The City of Carson and
the Association of Management Employess

The previous Memorandum of Understanding (*MOU") between the City of Carson (*City™) and
the Association of Management Employees (“Association” or “AME"} representing the
Management Employees Bargaining Unit, and its subsequent Amendment No. 1, expired on
December 31, 2016 (“AME MOU"). {Anachments 1 and 2 respectively.) The City and
Association representatives began negoliating in September 2016 reparding 8 successor MOU.
The parties recently reached an oral tentative agreement eon the terms for a successor MOU, the
deal poinis of were affirmed by the execution of a ralified formal writien Tentative Apreement
by the partics’ labor representatives. The Tentative Agreement was then accepted, approved, and
adopled by the City of Carson City Council on June 19, 2018 (Attachment 4}, per California
Government Code Section 3505.1, which provides:

“If a tentative agreement is reached by the authorized represenlatives of the public
agency and a recognized employee organization or recognized employee organizations,
the governing body shall vote to accept or reject the tentative agreement within 30 days
of the date it is first considered nt a duly noticed public mesting. A decision by the
goveming body 1o veject the tentative agreement shall not bar the filing of & charpe of
unfair practice for failure to meet and confer in good faith, If the goveming body adopts
the tentative agreement, the parties shall jointly prepare a written memorandum of
understanding.”

Thereafier, AME proposed that the City Council adopted Tentative Agreement be amended and
restated to include a fifth (3) year on the contract term of the proposed successor MOU in
exchange for,a 3% COLA in year 5 and removing the COLA triggers in contract term years 3
and 4. Accordingly, the parties meet and conferred and agreed upon this Amended & Restated
Tentative Agreement subject 1o AME member ratification, and to acceptance, approval, and
adoption by the City of Carson City Council. AME members ratified the amended and restated

Tentative Agreement on Januvary __, 2019.

RESOLUTION NO. 19-019 (Attachment 1)}
Page 1 of 10




T e—

AME MOU 2017-2021 Amended £ Restated Tentative Agreament
January B, 2012 §

This Amended & Restated Tentative Agreement replaces and supersedes the Tentative
Agreement adopted by City Council on June 19, 2018, All terms and conditions of the prior
AME MOU shalt be maintained unless expressly modified or changed herein until the successor
AME MOU is accepted, approved and adepted by City Council, which shall then supersede and
replace this Amended & Restaled Tentative Agreement.

The Amended & Restated Tentative Agreement deal terms are as follows:
1. Salary: Update Article III, Section | as follows:
1.1: Replace outdated existing language with:
FY 2016/i7 No COLA
FY 2017/18 No COLA

FY 201819 Represented employees on City payroll as of July 1, 2018 shall
receive a three percent {3%) base salary increase Lo their pay ranges effective with
the June 30, 2018 pay period ending July 13, 2018 in the amount reflected in the
updated AME MOU Appendix C Monthly Salary Schedule. (Attachment 3.)

FY 2019/20 Rcpresented employees on City payroll as of July 1, 2019 shall
receive a three percent (3%) base salary increase to their pay ranges effective with
the June 29, 2019 pay period ending July 12, 2019. (Attachment 3.)

FY 202021 Represented employees on City payroll as of July 1, 2020 shall
receive a three percent (3%) base salary increase to their pay ranges effective with
the June 27, 2020 pay period ending July 10, 2020. (Attachment 3.)

2. Longevity Pav: Aricle III, Section 2 is updated to eliminate Longevity Pay for all new
employees hired after City Council adoption of the Tentalive Agreement on June 9,

2018.

3. Acling Duty Pay: Article 11, Section 4 is modified as follows effeclive upon City
Council adoption of the Tentative Agreement on June 19, 2018:

42: Add: “To be eligible for an Acting Duty status, Unit members must meet the
minimum qualifications of the job for the acling assignment.”

4.3: Replace existing sentence only as follows: “An acting duty appointment may be
effective for a period of up to ninety (90) days, except for special circumstances
as defined by the City Manager, or his/her designee.”

4.7:  Delete: “A-Usit-Member-appointedto-aeting-duty-status-shellreceive-neting-duty

. . .
s ey - .
3 = 1 w1 =3 1= IR e ema g Y

4 sr-ai-teast-ene-seRagiHed B apl-{db-ranseay sncarlhaurs) ™ cplace
with: “A Unit Member appointed (o acting duty status shall receive Acting Duty

2

RESOLUTION NO. 19-019 {Attachment 1}
Page 2 of 10



AME MOU 2D17-2021 Amended & Restated Tentative Agreement
lanuary 8, 2019

Pay commencing only after serving in the acting duty position for forty (40)
consecutive hours from the effective date of the acting assignment.”

4.12:  Delete “A-Usit-member-in-on-seting-duty-appeimtment-for30-days-er-longes-shall
mw%n%twmawﬁmwme%m

Qaef—eeﬂﬂg—appaﬁﬁmm i Rep%ace wnh "A
Unit member shall not receive Acting Duty Pay during any approved leave or for
any holiday except for those Unit members in a continuous acting assignment
tonger than one (1) year and even then not for any period of time grealer than two

(2) weeks in a calendar year.”

4.14: Modify as follows: “The rotation of acting appointments should be used for ali
periods exceeding thisty—30) ninety (90) calendar days, unless exiended by the
City Manager or his/her designee.

4. Redemption of Accumulated Leave: Article Ifl, Section 19 is madified to apply to only

those Unit members hired on or before City Council adoption of the Tentative Agreement
on June 19, 2018. Add language: “For those new Unit members hired afier adoption of
the Tentative Agreement on June 19, 2018, there is no entitlement to redemption of
accumulated leave except as provided in Article [lI, Section 20 Sick Leave Incentive

Program.

5. Sick Leave Incentive Propram: Article [, Section 20 is modified as follows:

20.1: Limit current language to existing Unil members hired on or before City Council
adoption of the Tentative Agreement on June 19, 2018. Add language: “For those new
Unit members hired afier adoption of the Tentative Agreement on June 19, 2018, such
employees using 50 hours or less during preceding calendar year may eiect to receive pay
for 50% of sick [save eamned (at one hour paid for every 4 hours converied) during the
calendar year. Sick leave may only be converted to annual leave on a 4:1 basis, 4 sick

leave hours equaling 1 znnual leave hour.”

6. Direct Leave Donation: Asticle 11, Section 21 is deleted and Direct Donation Leave
eliminated for all Unit members after City Council adoplion of the Tentalive Agreement

on June 19, 2018.

7. Annusl Leave: Article 1V, Section 1 is modified as follows effective upon City Council
adoption of the Tentative Agreement on June 19, 2018:

1.3:  This annual leave accrual rate provision shall be clarified that it applies only to
Unit members hired on or before City Council adoption of the Tentalive
Agreement on June 19, 2018. For Unit members hired after that date, the

following accrual schedule shall apply:

. 0-5 years — accrue 10 hours per month

RESOLUTION NO. 19-019 {Attachment 1}
Page 3 of 10



AME MOU 2017-2021 Amended & Restated Tentative Agreement

January B, 20139
. 6-10 years — accrue 11,33 hours per month
. 11 years + - accrue 13.33 hours per month
. Eliminate the additional 10 hours at 20 years
. Eliminate the additional 20 hours at 2] years
. Eliminate the additional 30 hours at 22 years
. Eliminate the additional 40 hours at 23 years

8.

10.

Il

Sick Leave: Adicle IV, Section 2 is modified as follows effective upon City Council
adoption of the Tenlative Agreement on June 19, 2018:

23:  This annual leave accrual rate provision shall be clarified that it applies only to
Unit members hired on or before City Council sdoption of the Teniative
Agreement on June 19, 2018. For Unit members hired after that date, they may
only accrue a maximum of seven hundred fifty (750) hours of sick leave and may
only cash out up to that amount upon separation from the City subjeci to the other
applicable provisions of this Section.

Bereavement Leave: Article IV, Section 12 is modified as follows effective upon City
Council adoption of the Tentative Agreement on June 19, 2018: Expand covered list of
family members to include parents-in-law, brothers-in-law, sisters-in-law, sons-in-law

and daughters-in-law.

Emplovee Medical Contribution: Article V, Section 1, Subsections [.1 and 1.2 1o be

updated with current amounts and modified as follows effective upon City Council
adoption of the Tentative Agreement on June 19, 2018: “For new Unit members hired
after adoption of the Tentative Agreement on June 19, 2018, they shat] contribute to their
medical insurance premiums in the following amount as the first dollars counted towards

such premiums:

¥ $100.00 per month — employee anly

s $150.00 per month — employece + one dependent
. $200.00 per month - for family plan

This employee contribution is in addition to any amount already paid by the employee for
insurance premiums that exceed the City’s maximum monthly contribution (currently

$1,594)."
Postretirement Health Insurance: Article V, Section 1.8 is maodified for new employees

as follows effective upon City Council adoption of the Tentative Agreement on June 19,
2018: “For new Unit members hired afler adoption of the Tentative Agreement on June
19, 2018, the City shall establish & third tier twenty-year vesting schedule for post-
retirement medical insurance as set forth below. City may establish a Health
Reimbursement account (HRA) for all employees.

Years of Service Percent of Employer Confribution

4

RESOLUTION NQ. 19-015 (Attachment 1)
Page 4 of 10



srmsnatracs 2

B i M ik

AME MOU 2017-2021 Amended & Restated Tentative Agreement

January 8, 20189
10 50
11 55
12 60
13 65
14 70
15 75
16 80
17 ]
18 90
19 95
20 or more 100

13.

14.

[5.

16.

Dental Insurance Changes: Article V, Section 2. The parties acknowledge and agree that
they met and conferred and sgreed on moving dental-coverage to Principal Financial
Group. [No language change required in new MOU.}

Vision Insurance Changes: Article V, Section 7. The parties acknowledge and agree that
they met and conferred and agreed on moving vision coverage 1o Supeder Vision, [No

language change required in new MOU.}

Voluntery Insurance Products. The parties acknowledge and agree that they met and
conferred and agreed on adding Colonial Life products as a competilor 1o the existing

AFLAC coverages.

Furloughs: Article VII, New Section 3 - Furloughs. City shall maintain the right to
furlough employees during the term of this Amended & Restated Tentative Agreement
and the successor MOU if the City Council formally declares a “fiscal emergency.”
Notice to, and meet and confer with, the Association is still required before taking any

aclion.

Association Access to New Emplovee Qrientations & Information: Add New Section 11
ta Article VIII of AME MOU in order to comply with AB 119 which became effective
Juty 1, 2017 and requires the City and its employee organizations to nepotiate the
struclure, time, and manner of the access to new employee arienlations and mandates the
City to provide employee information within specified times. The parties have agreed to

the following language and procedure:

Pursvant to AB 119, the City agrees to provide, when practical, no less than 10-days'
notice in advance of any new employee orientations and provide the Association access
to the orientation(s). Orientation refers to any onboarding process, whether in person,
online or through other means. Access shall be determined by the Association, which
could mean representational atlendance or correspondence. The Association shall advise
the City reasonably in advance as to the type of access requested.

RESOLUTION NO. 19-019 (Attachment 1)
Page 5 of 10




AME MOU 2017-2021 Amended & Restated Tentative Agreement
January 8, 2018

1

18.

19,

The City agrees, pursuant o AB 119, to provide the Association with the name, job title,
department, work location, and work telephone number of newly hired émployees within
thirty (30) days of the date of hire. The City also agrees to provide the Association with
the name, job title, department, work location, work, home and personal cellular
telephone numbers, personal email addresses and home address of all bargaining unit
employees once a year or upon request as long as the prior request for such information
or the provision of such information was at least more than 120 days zarlier.

Duration: This Tentative Agreement covers a four and one-half contract term from
January 1, 2017 to June 30, 2021, Article XIII, Section 6 to be updated to this effect. In
addition, Subsection 6.2 is hereby modified to read: “The City and the Association agree
that negotiations on a successor contract shali begin in the first week of March, 2021.
The Association will submit a list of requests to the City no later than February 14, 2021.

Re-Openers: The parties agree to the following additional contract re-openers to be
ardded 1o Article XIII, Section 7:

i Workers Compensation Leave: The parties agree to a reopener (o discuss the

City's propasal to nol offset workers’ compensation/temporary disability
paymenis apgainst long term disability. Employee shall not be allowed to transition
from workers’ compensation/temporary disability to long term disability while
still suffering from an occupatienal injury.

j. Short and Long Term Disability Insurance: The parties agree 1o a reopener to

discuss the City’s proposal to change the short and long term dissbility benefit on
base salary only, not including special compensation.

K. Bigmetric Timekeeping: The parties agree {o a reopener to discuss the City's
proposal to implement biometrie timekeeping during MOU term.

Successor MOU Lappuape Updates: After City Council adoption of this Amended &

Restated Tentative Agreement and direction given to (he parties to prepare a successor
AME MOU that reflects the contents herein, the parties agree that said successor MOU
shall be reviewed and language updated with any proposed changes not mentioned herein
requiring mutusl agreement by City and the Association.

[SIGNATURES ON NEXT PAGE]

RESOLUTION NO. 19-019 {Attachment 1)
Page 6 of 10




AME MOU 2017-2021 Amended & Restated Tentative Agreement
January 8, 2019

EMPLOYEE AS

ATION CITY OF CARSON

(httzce

Cristine Gaigfinie, President — AME Saied Naaseh, AW City Manager

“"’QQ Jaie Wios el oy

Adrian Reynosa, Secretary - AME Faye Moselfy, Director of HR/Rjsk Mgmt.

7 Ul =

Ky Ttlong, Boakd — Al\@!" Robert Torrez, Interga-Fimance Director

A/f, ﬂ M /ﬂf U
Alex Rocco, Board - AME Colin J. Tanner, Deputy City Attorney
Attachments:

1.
2,

CPSA/AME MOU 2015-2016;
CPSA/AME MOU 2015-2016 Amendment No. 1;

CPSA/AME MOU Updated Appendix C Monthly Salary Schedule eff. July 2018, July
2019, and July 2020; and

AME MOU Tentative Agreement approved by Carson City Council June 19, 2018.




Appendix A

City of Carson
Monthly Salary Schedule
Association of Management Employees

Effective July 1, 2018
(3% COLA)

TITLE RANGE(STEP A |STEPB |STEPC |[STEPD |STEPE |STEPF
Chief Depuly Gity Clerk 163 8,124 8,530| 8,956( 9,404 5,874 | 10,368
Chief Deputy City Treasurer 163 8,124 8,530 8,956 9,404 9,874 | 10,368
GiS Administrator 161 7,732 | 8,119| 8525| 8,951 9,399 9,869
|Mar., Accounting 163 B,124 8,530 8,956 9,404 9,874 | 10,368
Mgr., Business Development 171 9,896} 10,391 | 10,810| 11,456 | 12,028| 12,630
_h_ﬂ_gr., Community Center 163 8,124 8,530 8,956 9,404 9,874 | 10,368
Magr., Information Technology 170 8,655 | 10,138 | 10,645 11177 | 11,736 12,322
Mar., Planning 171 9,896 | 10,391 | 10,910 11,456 12,028 | 12,630
Mgr., Public Salety & Community Services | 165 8,535 B,962 9,410 9,881 | 10,375 | 10,894
Mgr., Public Safety Services 165 8,535 8,962 8,410 8,881 10,375 | 10,894
[Mgr., Public Works Operations 166 8,748 9,185 9644 | 10,126 | 10,633 | 11,164
[Mgr., Purchasing 163 8124| B8530| 8956| 9404| 9,874 10,388
[Mgr., Redevelopment 171 8,806 | 10,391} 10,910 | 11,456 | 12,028 12,630
IMgr., Revenue 1683 8,124 8,530 8,956 9,404 9,874 | 10,368
Principal Civil Engineer/City Engineer 172 10,143 | 10,650 | 11,183 | 11,742 | 12,325 12,945
Superintendenl, Landscape & Bidg. Maint. | 166 8,748 9,185 9,644 | 10,126} 10,633 | 11,164
Superintendeni, Recreation 166 8,748 9,185 9,644 | 10,126 | 10,633| 11,164
Trafiic Engineer 166 8,748 9,185 9,644 | 10,126 | 10,633| 11,164

RESOLUTION NO. 19-019 {Attachment 1)

Page 8 of 10




34 L

Appendix A

City of Carson
Monthly Salary Schedule
Assoclation of Manzgement Employees
Effective tuly 1, 2019
{3% COLA)
TITLE RANGE|STEP A |[STEP B [STEPC |STEPD (STEPE |STEPF
Chial Deputy City Clerk 163 8367 | 8,786 9.225| 8.686| 10,170! 10,679
Chief Deputy Cily Treasurer 163 B367| 8786| 9,225| 9,686| 10,170] 10,679
GIS Administrator 161 7,964 | 8,383| 8,781 9,220 8,681 | 10,165
Magr., Accounting 1 8,367 8,786 9,225 9,686 | 10,170 | 10,679
Mgr., Business Development 171 10,193 | 10,702 § 11,237 | 11,799 | 12,389 [ 13,005
Mgr., Community Center 163 8367 | 8786| 9.225| 9686| 10,170| 10,679
Mgr., Information Technology 170 89,9451 10,442 | 10,964 | 11,512 | 12,088 | 12,662
|Mgr., Planning 171 10,183 [ 10,702 | 11,237 11,799 12,388 | 13,009
(Mgr., Public Safety & Gommunily Services | 165 8,71 9,231 8,693 10,177 | 10686} 11,220
Mgr., Public Safety Services 165 8,791 9,231 9,693 | 10,177 | 10,686 | 11,220
Mgr., Public Works Operations 166 8,010 9.461 9,934 | 10,430 | 10,952 | 11,499
[Mgr., Purchasing 163 8,367 8,786 9,225 9,686 | 10,170| 10,679
Mar., Redevelopment 171 10,183 | 30,702 | 11,237 | 11,799 | 12,389 | 13,008
Magr., Revenue 163 8,367 8,788 9.225| 9,686 10,170 | 10,679
Principal Civil Engineer/City Engineer 172 10,447 | 10,970 | t1,518| 12,094 12,698 | 13,334
Superintendent, Landscaps & Bldg. Maint. { 166 9,010 9,461 9,934 10,430 | 10,952 ] 11,499
Superintendent, Recreation 166 9,010 9,461 89341 10,430 | 10,952 | 11,499
Traffic Engineer 166 9,010 | 9,461 9,934 | 10,430 | 10,952 | 11,499

RESOLUTION NO. 19-019 {Attachment 1)

Page 9 of 10




T e 3 G a1 A et e 55 1. s

N

Appendix A
Clty of Carson
Monthly Salary Schedule
Association of Management Employees
Effective July 1, 2020

(3% coLA)

TITLE RANGE|STEP A |STEP B |STEPC [STEPD |STEPE |STEPF
Chief Deputy City Clerk 163 8,618| s,049| 9502| 9,977| 10,476 | 10,999
Chief Depuly City Treasurer 163 B616| D9,049| 9502 9977 | 10,476 | 10,999
GIS Administrator 161 8,203 8,613 9,044 | 8,486 8,971 ] 10,470
Mgr., Accounting 163 B,618 9,049 9,502 8,877 | 10,476 | 10,999
Mgr., Business Development 171 10,488 | 11,023 | 11,575 ] 12,153 | 12,761 | 13,399
Mgr., Community Center 163 8,618 9043 | B8502| 9977 10,476 10,999
IMgr., Information Technology 170 10,243 | 10,755 ] 11,293 | 11,857 12,450 | 13,073
[Mgr., Pfanninl 171 10,498 | 11,023 11,575| 12,153 | 12,761 | 13,399
Mgr., Public Safety & Community Services | 185 8,055 9,508 8,983 | 10,483 | 11,007 | 11,557
iMgr., Public Salety Services 165 9,055 9,508 9,883} 10,483 | 11,007 | 11,557
Magr., Public Works Operations 166 9,280 9,744 | 10232 | 10,743 | 11,2807 11,844
Magr., Purchasing 163 8,618 9,049 9,502 | 8,977 10,476 | 10,998
Mgr., Redevelopment 171 10,498 | 11,023 | 11,575 | 12,153 | 12,761 | 13,399
Mar., Revenue 163 8.618( 8,045 9502| 8.977| 10,476 ] 10,999
Principal Civil Engineer/City Engineer 172 10,761 | 11,299 ] 11,864 | 12,457 | 13,080 | 13,734
Superintendant, Landscape & Bldg. Maint. 166 9,280 9,744 | 10,232 10,743 | 11,280 ( 11,844
Superintendent, Recraation 168 9,280 9,744 | 10,232 | 10,743 | 11,280 11,844
Traffic Engineser 166 9,280 8,744 | 10,232 | 10,743 | 11,280 | 11,844

RESOLUTION NO. 13-019 (Attachment 1)
Page 10 of 10




